User's Guide
SLVU994–November 2013
TPD12S520RMN EVM
This user's guide describes the characteristics, operation, and use of the TPD12S520RMNEVM
Evaluation Module (EVM). This EVM includes 5 TPD12S520RMN’s in various configurations for testing.
Three TPD12S520 RMN’s are configured for IEC61000-4-2 compliance testing, one TPD12S520RMN is
configured for throughput on HDMI 1.4a Type A connectors for throughput analysis, and one is configured
to allow 4-port analysis using a vector network analyzer. This user's guide includes setup instructions,

ESD clamps add 3.5-pF capacitance to the control lines.
Table 1. EVM Configuration
Reference Designator TI Part Number Configuration
UA1 – UC1 TPD12S520RMN IEC61000-4-2 ESD Tests
UD1 TPD12S520RMN HDMI 1.4 Eye Diagrams
UE1 TPD12S520RMN S-parameters
2 Definitions
1. Contact Discharge – a method of testing in which the electrode of the ESD simulator is held in contact
with the device-under-test (DUT).
2 TPD12S520RMN EVM SLVU994–November 2013
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Board Setup
2. Air Discharge – a method of testing in which the charged electrode of the ESD simulator approaches
the DUT, and a spark to the DUT actuates the discharge.
3. ESD simulator – a device that outputs IEC61000-4-2 compliance ESD waveforms shown in Figure 1
with adjustable ranges shown in Table 2 and Table 3.
IEC61000-4-2 has 4 classes of protection levels. Classes 1 – 4 are shown in Table 2. Stress tests should
be incrementally tested to level 4 as shown in Table 3 until the point of failure. If the DUT does not fail at
8kV, testing can continue in 2 kV increments until failure.
Table 2. IEC61000-4-2 Test Levels
Contact Discharge Class Test Voltage [± kV] Air Discharge Class Test Voltage [± kV]
1 2 1 2
2 4 2 4
3 6 3 8
4 8 4 15
Table 3. Waveform Parameters in Contact Discharge Mode
Stress Simulator Voltage Ipeak ±15% Rise Time ±25% Current at 30ns ±30% Current at 60ns ±30%Level [kV] [A] [nS] [A] [A]Step
1 2 7.5 0.8 4 2
2 4 15 0.8 8 4
3 6 22.5 0.8 12 6
4 8 30 0.8 16 8
Figure 1. Ideal Contact Discharge Waveform of the Output Current of the ESD Simulator at 4 kV
3 Board Setup
This section describes the intended use of the TPD12S520RMNEVM. A generalized outline of the
procedure given in IEC-61000-4-2 is described here. IEC-61000-4-2 should be referred to for a more
specific testing outline.
3.1 UA1—UC1
Three separate and identical test setups for TPD12S520RMN (UA1–UC1) are pinned out to allow
evaluating device performance during ESD events. The devices can be powered up (or not) so that all
operating conditions can be evaluated.
3SLVU994–November 2013 TPD12S520RMN EVM
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Board Setup www.ti.com
To test powered up: Connect 5V to 5V (J1), 3.3V to VLV
(J2), and connect ground to GND (J3).
To test un-powered: Connect ground to 5V (J1), VLV (J2),
and GND (J3).
Figure 2. 1 of 3 TPD12S520RMN for
IEC-61000-4-2 Tests
3.1.1 Test Method and Set-Up
An example test setup is shown in Figure 3. Details of the testing table and ground planes can be found in
the IEC 61000-4-2 test procedure. Ground the EVM using the banana connector labeled GND (J9).